SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) Third Regular Session)

24. 34 Spone ihtter of the Breretary

'15 DEC 15 P2:16

RECEIVED BY:

SENATE

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 346

Prepared and submitted jointly by the Committees on Agriculture and Food, and Finance on DEC 15 2015

Re: House Bill No. 5652

Recommending its approval with amendments

Sponsor: Senator Villar

Mr. President:

The Committee on Agriculture and Food, jointly with the Committee on Finance, to which was referred House Bill No. 5652, authored by Rep. Go (A. F.), entitled:

"AN ACT ESTABLISHING A PRAWN, CRAB AND INLAND FISH NURSERY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KALAMANSIG, PROVINCE OF SULTAN KUDARAT AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved with the following amendments:

- 1. On line 3, delete the phrase "prawn, crab and inland fish" and replace it with the phrase "MULTI-SPECIES MARINE";
- On line 6, delete the phrase "a prawn, crab and inland fish nursery" and replace it with the phrase "THE MULTI-SPECIES MARINE NURSERY, PREFERABLY IN THE ABANDONED, UNDEVELOPED OR UNDERUTILIZED FISHPONDS COVERED BY FISHPOND LEASE AGREEMENTS,";
- 3. On line 10, delete the word "operationalization" and replace it with the phrase "MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION";
- 4. Between lines 10 and 11, insert a new Section 3, to read as follows:

"SEC. 3. WITHIN TWO YEARS AFTER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MULTI-SPECIES MARINE NURSERY, THE BFAR SHALL, THROUGH A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, TRANSFER ITS MANAGEMENT TO THE MUNICIPALITY OR THE COMMUNITY WHERE IT WILL BE LOCATED. IT SHALL IMPLEMENT A TRAINING AND PHASING-IN PROGRAM FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF THE MULTI-SPECIES MARINE NURSERY."

5. On lines 11 and 12, delete the entire Section 3 and replace it with a new Section 4, to read, as follows:

5

"SEC. 4. THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE SHALL ISSUE THE RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE SUPERVISION AND MONITORING, AND THE TRANSFER OR WITHDRAWAL, BY BFAR OF THE MULTI-SPECIES MARINE NURSERY."

- 6. Renumber the succeeding section accordingly; and
- 7. Lastly, on the Title, first line, delete the phrase "PRAWN, CRAB AND INLAND FISH" and replace it with the phrase "MULTI-SPECIES MARINE".

Respectfully submitted,

SEN. CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Chair, Committee on Agriculture and Food; Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

SEN. SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

Chair, Committee on Finance; Member,

Committee on Agriculture and Food

SEN. LOREN LEGARDA

SEN. SONNY ANGARA Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Agriculture and Food

Mon fre ENGRACE POE

Vice/Chair, Committee on Agriculture and Food; Member, Committee on Finance

SEN. TEOFISTO L. GUINGONA III Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

SEN. PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance; Member, Committee on Agriculture and Food

MEMBERS:

SEN. FERDINAND R. MARCOS JR. Committees on Agriculture and Food, and Finance

SEN. JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committees on Agriculture and Food, and Finance

ANTONIO "SONNY SEN ANES IV IF. TRIL Committee on Agriculture and Food

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committees on Agriculture and Food, and Finance

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA JR. Committee on Finance

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III Committee on Finance

SEN. FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO Committee on Finance

SEN. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Committee on Finance SEN. GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Committee on Agriculture and Food

S AYETANO N. PIA S. C Committee on Finance

SEN. MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO Committee on Finance

SEN. JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA Committee on Finance

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS:

SEN. JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

SEN. ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO Majority Leader; Vice-Chair, Committee on Agriculture and Food

SEN. RALPH G. RECTO Senate President Pro-Tempore Vice-Chair, Committee on Finance

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

II. No. 5652

BY REPRESENTATIVE GO (A.F.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 666

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A PRAWN, CRAB AND INLAND FISH NURSERY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KALAMANSIG, PROVINCE OF SULTAN KUDARAT AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established, under the supervision of the
 Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources of the Department of Agriculture, a
 prawn, crab and inland fish nursery in the Municipality of Kalamansig,
 Province of Sultan Kudarat.
 SEC. 2. The Secretary of Agriculture shall include in the Department's
 programs the establishment of a prawn, crab and inland fish nursery in the

Municipality of Kalamansig, Province of Sultan Kudarat, the funding of which
shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act. The local
government units concerned shall set aside funds from any available local
revenue in an amount deemed appropriate for its operationalization.

SEC. 3. The Department of Agriculture and its related agencies shall
 promulgate the necessary rules and regulations to Implement this Act.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
Approved.

0